ORDINANCE NO. 203-22

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 139-22, PASSED JULY 11, 2022 RELATIVE TO BIDS FOR THE WEST SMITH RECONSTRUCTION, PHASE 4 PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

- WHEREAS: Ordinance No. 139-22, passed July 11, 2022, authorized bidding and awarding a contract to the successful bidder for the West Smith Reconstruction, Phase 4 Project; and
- WHEREAS: Section 2 of Ordinance 139-22, passed July 11, 2022 presently reads as follows: That the estimated cost of the project, in the amount of \$5,096,000.00, is available as follows: \$2,833,842.00 in Account No. 108-0676-54414, \$2,046,500.00 in Account No. 386-0676-54414, and \$375,658.00 in Account No. 108-0676-54414.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

- SEC. 1: That Section 2 of Ordinance No. 139-22, passed July 11, 2022 is hereby *amended* to read as follows: That the estimated cost of the project, in the amount of \$5,256,000.00, is available as follows: \$2,833,842.00 in Account No. 108-0676-54414 (City share), \$2,046,500.00 in Account No. 386-0676-54414 (grant), and \$375,658.00 in Account No. 108-0676-54414 (County share).
- **SEC. 2:** That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.
- **SEC. 3:** That this Ordinance shall be considered an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and for the further reason to execute this contract as quickly as possible to allow contractor to begin acquiring project material; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and signature by the Mayor.

PASSED:	November 14, 2022	SIGNED: <u>John M. Coyne, III</u> President of Council
ATTEST:	Kathy Patton Clerk of Council	APPROVED: <u>November 15, 2022</u>

SIGNED: <u>Dennis Hanwell</u> Mayor